crease the performance of tools and precision components
and offers specialized components and innovative surface
engineering products and services.
��Manmade Fibers Segment develops and manufactures textile
machinery.
�� Drive Systems Segment manufactures gears and  other com-
ponents for power transmission, mainly in motor  vehicles.
�� Vacuum Segment develops application- and customer-
specific systems for the creation of vacuums and the ex-
traction of processing gases.

Adjustment of previously reported figures
Certain comparative figures for 2014 have been restated,
 reclassified or supplemented to conform to the current year.
The  following changes to the manner of presentation have
been made:

Discontinued operations: Following the divestment of the
Advanced Technologies Segment on February 2, 2015, the re-
spective prior-year figures are shown as discontinued opera-
tions and therefore, certain 2014 figures have been restated in
accordance with IFRS 5. The effects of the adjustments to the
2014 consolidated income statement are as follows:

Consolidated income statement

in CHF million

January
1 to

June 30,
2014, as
reported

Advanced
Technol-

ogies

January
1 to June
30, 2014,
restated

Sales of goods 1 128 –28 1 100

Services rendered 399 –7 392

Total sales 1 527 –35 1 492

Cost of sales –1 070 25 –1 045

Gross profit 457 –10 447

Marketing and selling –92 4 –88

Research and development –65 10 –55

Administration –112 3 –109

Other income 11 – 11

Other expense –21 – –21

Result before interests and taxes (EBIT) 178 7 185

Financial income 11 – 11

Financial expense –23 – –23

Result before taxes (EBT) 166 7 173

Income taxes –43 –1 –44

Result from continuing operations 123 6 129

Result from discontinued operations –1 –6 –7

Net income 122 – 122

Oerlikon_HJB_2015_EN.indd   13 03.08.15   11:36

14

Segment information

Surface Solutions
Segment

Manmade Fibers
Segment

Drive Systems
Segment Vacuum Segment Total Segments

Group /
Eliminations

Total from
continuing
operations

Discontinued

operations1

Total incl.
discontinued

operations

in CHF million 2015 20144 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Order intake 616 327 401 468 315 414 192 193 1 524 1 402  – – 1 524 1 402 20 40 1 544 1 442

Order backlog 81 86 315 416 144 191 74 79 614 772  – – 614 772 14 27 628 799

Sales

Sales to third parties 609 328 417 570 354 402 183 192 1 563 1 492  – – 1 563 1 492 1 35 1 564 1 527

Sales to other Segments 2 – – – – – 2 2 4 2  –4 –2 – – – – – –

Eliminations  –2 – – – – – –2 –2 –4 –2  4 2 – – – – – –

  609 328 417 570 354 402 183 192 1 563 1 492  – – 1 563 1 492 1 35 1 564 1 527

Sales by market region to third parties

Asia / Pacific  159 97 317 411 42 39 62 67 580 614  – – 580 614 – 16 580 630

Europe  299 163 47 35 184 217 80 82 610 497  – – 610 497 1 10 611 507

North America  118 49 37 84 112 126 35 39 302 298  – – 302 298 – 9 302 307

Other regions  33 19 16 40 16 20 6 4 71 83  – – 71 83 – – 71 83

  609 328 417 570 354 402 183 192 1 563 1 492  – – 1 563 1 492 1 35 1 564 1 527

Sales by location to third parties

Asia / Pacific  139 86 160 145 53 56 51 58 403 345  – – 403 345 – – 403 345

   thereof China 43 22 157 143 14 13 28 30 242 208  – – 242 208 – – 242 208

Europe  322 175 246 416 147 211 93 92 808 894  – – 808 894 1 27 809 921

   thereof Switzerland 48 34 – – – – – – 48 34  – – 48 34 – 16 48 50

 Germany 178 78 246 416 – – 93 92 517 586  – – 517 586 1 11 518 597

 Italy 19 9 – – 143 209 – – 162 218  – – 162 218 – – 162 218

North America  128 50 11 9 154 135 39 42 332 236  – – 332 236 – 8 332 244

Other regions  20 17 – – – – – – 20 17  – – 20 17 – – 20 17

  609 328 417 570 354 402 183 192 1 563 1 492  – – 1 563 1 492 1 35 1 564 1 527

Capital expenditure for property, plant
and equipment and intangible assets5

Asia / Pacific  7 2 – 1 6 6 1 2 14 11  – – 14 11 – – 14 11

Europe  18 16 9 5 6 8 5 6 38 35  2 – 40 35 – 1 40 36

North America  14 3 – – 3 4 – – 17 7  – – 17 7 – – 17 7

Other regions  – 1 – – – – – – – 1  – – – 1 – – – 1

  39 22 9 6 15 18 6 8 69 54  2 – 71 54 – 1 71 55

EBITDA  130 62 73 123 35 42 19 19 257 246  6 9 263 255 –21 –10 242 245

EBIT  76 33 65 113 15 20 12 12 168 178  4 7 172 185 –21 –12 151 173

Other material items

Research and development expense –36 –20 –11 –14 –6 –8 –12 –13 –65 –55  – – –65 –55 –1 –10 –66 –65

Depreciation and amortization –54 –29 –8 –9 –20 –22 –7 –7 –89 –67  –2 –2 –91 –69 – –2 –91 –71

Restructuring costs – – –1 –1 – – – –2 –1 –3  – – –1 –3 – – –1 –3

Net operating assets 30.06 31.12 30.06 31.12 30.06 31.12 30.06 31.12 30.06 31.12  30.06 31.12 30.06 31.12 30.06 31.12 30.06 31.12

Operating assets2 1 555 1 684 556 615 1 031 1 149 253 274 3 395 3 722  44 40 3 439 3 762 – 74 3 439 3 836

Operating liabilities3  –237 –263 –372 –487 –158 –204 –70 –75 –837 –1 029  –41 –48 –878 –1 077 – –19 –878 –1 096

  1 318 1 421 184 128 873 945 183 199 2 558 2 693  3 –8 2 561 2 685 – 55 2 561 2 740

Number of employees (full-time
equivalents) 30.06 31.12 30.06 31.12 30.06 31.12 30.06 31.12 30.06 31.12  30.06 31.12 30.06 31.12 30.06 31.12 30.06 31.12

Asia / Pacific  1 558 1 539 923 933 2 297 2 232 411 399 5 189 5 103  – – 5 189 5 103 – – 5 189 5 103

Europe  3 244 3 214 1 551 1 576 1 926 1 949 1 134 1 120 7 855 7 859  220 227 8 075 8 086 – 185 8 075 8 271

North America  1 047 1 019 47 43 881 1 013 92 90 2 067 2 165  – – 2 067 2 165 – 19 2 067 2 184

Other regions 285 291 – – – – 9 8 294 299  4 3 298 302 – – 298 302

 6 134 6 063 2 521 2 552 5 104 5 194 1 646 1 617 15 405 15 426  224 230 15 629 15 656 – 204 15 629 15 860

1  Discontinued operations include the Advanced Technologies Segment and the Natural Fibers and Textile Components Business Units.

2  Operating assets include current and non-current operating assets (including goodwill and brands), whereas cash and cash equivalents, current financial investments, current income tax
receivables as well as deferred tax assets are not included.

3  Operating liabilities include current and non-current operating liabilities, whereas current loans and borrowings, non-current financial liabilities, current income tax payables and deferred tax